

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1909

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fourth Legislature

1909

Chapter 151.

An Act to appropriate moneys for the payment of salaries fixed by law for the year one thousand nine hundred and nine.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Salaries fixed by law, appropriation for 1909. Section 1. In order to provide for the payment of salaries fixed by law, for the current fiscal year one thousand nine hundred and nine, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury, and, except where otherwise specially provided, the governor with the advice and consent of the council, is hereby authorized at any time prior to the first day of January, one thousand nine hundred and ten, to draw his warrant on the state treasurer for the same.

ADJUTANT GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT.

For salary of adjutant general, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixteen, section one, revised statutes, eighteen hundred dollars.... \$1,800 00 For salary of two clerks in adjutant general's office, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixteen, section one, revised statutes, nineteen hundred dollars 1,000 00 ATTORNEY GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT. For salary of attorney general, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixty-two, public laws of nineteen hundred and five, four thousand dollars 4,000 00 For salary of assistant attorney general, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixty-two, public laws of nineteen hundred and five, eighteen hundred dollars 1.800 00 BANK EXAMINER'S DEPARTMENT. For salary of bank examiner, as provided by section one, chapter one hundred and sixteen, revised statutes, as amended by chapter one hundred and fifty-nine, public laws of nineteen hundred and five, twenty-five hundred dollars 2,500 00 BOARD OF RAILROAD COMMISSIONERS. For the salary of the railroad commissioners and salary of clerk and assistant clerk, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixteen, section one, revised statutes, nine thousand two hundred dollars 9,200 00

Снар. 151

481

Снар. 151

	CH
BOARD OF STATE ASSESSORS.	
For the salaries of the board of state assessors, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixteen, section one, revised statutes, four thousand five hundred dollars	4,500 00
For the salary of clerk for the board of state as- sessors, as provided by chapter one hundred and fifty-nine, section five, public laws of nine- teen hundred and five, twelve hundred dollars	1,200 00
ten handred and nye, twelve hundred donars	1,200 00
BUREAU OF INDUSTRIAL AND LABOR STATIST	ICS.
For the salary of the commissioner of industrial and labor statistics, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixteen, section one, revised stat- utes, fifteen hundred dollars	
For the salary of the inspector of factories, workships, mines and quarries, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixteen, section one,	1,500 00
revised statutes, one thousand dollars.	I,000 00
COMMISSIONER OF AGRICUL/TURE.	
For salary of the commissioner of agriculture, as provided by chapter one hundred and six- teen, section one, revised statutes, fifteen hun- dred dollars	1,500 00
	1,500 00
COMMISSIONER OF HIGHWAYS.	
For the salary of the commissioner of highways, as provided by chapter one hundred and twelve, section three, public laws of nineteen hundred	
and seven, two thousand five hundred dollars For the salary of the assistant commissioner of highways, as provided by chapter one hundred and twelve, section three, public laws of nine- teen hundred and seven, fifteen hundred dol-	2,500 00
lars For the salary of the book-keeper, for the com- missioner of highways, as provided by chap- ter one hundred and twelve, section three, pub- lic laws of nineteen hundred and seven, thir-	1,500 00
teen hundred dollars	1,300 00

31

Снар. 151

482

•

COUNTY ATTORNEYS.

For salaries of county attorneys as follows: For Androscoggin county, as provided in chap- ter one hundred and nineteen, section one, pub- lic laws nineteen hundred and five, one thou-	
sand dollars For Aroostook county, as provided in chapter one hundred and sixteen, section two, revised	1,000 00
statutes, one thousand dollars For Cumberland county, as provided in chapter one hundred and sixteen, section two, revised	1,000 00
statutes, fifteen hundred dollars For Franklin county, as provided by chapter one hundred and nineteen, section one, public laws nineteen hundred and five, four hundred dol-	1,500 00
lars For Hancock county, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixteen, section two, revised stat-	400 00
utes, seven hundred fifty dollars For Kennebec county, as provided by chapter one hundred and nineteen, section one, public laws nineteen hundred and five, one thousand	750 00
dollars For Knox county, as provided by chapter one hundred and nineteen, section one, public laws	1,000 00
nineteen hundred and five, six hundred dollars For Lincoln county, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixteen, section two, revised stat- utes, four hundred dollars	600 00
For Oxford county, as provided by chapter one hundred and nineteen, section one, public laws nineteen hundred and five, six hundred dollars	400 00 600 00
For Penobscot county, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixteen, section two, revised statutes, one thousand dollars	1,000 00
For Piscataquis county, as provided by chapter one hundred and nineteen, section one, public laws nineteen hundred and five, five hundred	1,000 00
dollars For Sagadahoc county, as provided by chapter one hundred and nineteen, section one, public	500 00
laws nineteen hundred and five, five hundred dollars	500 00

483

Снар.	151

		Снар. 1
For Somerset county, as provided by chapter o hundred and sixteen, section two, revised sta	at-	
utes, seven hundred dollars For Waldo county, as provided by chapter o hundred and sixteen, section two, revised st	ne at-	
utes, five hundred dollars For Washington county, as provided by chapt one hundred and nineteen, section one, pub laws nineteen hundred and five, eight hundr	ter lic	
dollars For York county, as provided by chapter o hundred and sixteen, section two, revised sta	ne at-	
utes, one thousand dollars For assistant county attorney, Cumberland courty, as provided by chapter one hundred and nineteen, section one, public laws nineteen hu	n- nd n-	
dred and five, seven hundred dollars	700 00	
ENFORCEMENT COMMISSION. For the salaries of three enforcement commisioners, as provided by chapter ninety-tw section one, public laws of nineteen hundred	ю,	
and five, forty-five hundred dollars	4,500 00	
EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT. For the salary of governor as provided by cha- ter fifty-six, public laws of nineteen hundred		
and five, three thousand dollars For the salary of private secretary to governo as provided by chapter one hundred and siz teen, section one, revised statutes, twelve hundred	3,000 00 or, x- n-	
dred dollars For the salary of messenger to governor an council, as provided by chapter one hundre and sixteen, section eleven, revised statute five hundred dollars	nd ed es,	
	Ũ	
INLAND FISH AND GAME COMMISSI For salary of chairman of commission of inlan fisheries and game, and one associate commi- sioner, as provided in chapter eighty-four, see tion two, public laws of nineteen hundred an	ud s- c-	
five, three thousand dollars		

Снар. 151		
	For salary of clerk to inland fish and game com- missioners, as provided by chapter eighty-four, section two, public laws of nineteen hundred	
	and five, seven hundred and fifty dollars	750 00
	INSURANCE COMMISSIONER'S DEPARTMENT. For the salary of the insurance commissioner, as provided by chapter one hundred and fifty- nine, section two, public laws of nineteen hun- dred and five, eighteen hundred dollars	1,800 00
	For the salary of the deputy insurance commis- sioner, as provided by chapter one hundred and fifty-nine, section two, public laws of nine-	
	teen hundred and five, twelve hundred dollars	1,200 00
	LAND AGENT AND FOREST COMMISSIONER.	
	For salary of the land agent and forest commis- sioner, as provided by chapter eighty-four, pub- lic laws nineteen hundred and five, two thou-	
	sand dollars For clerk to land agent and forest commissioner, as provided by chapter eighty-four, public laws nineteen hundred and five, one thousand dol-	2,000 00
	lars	1,000 00
	MAINE STATE LIBRARY.	
	For the salary of the librarian of the Maine state library, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixteen, section one, revised statutes, one	
	thousand two hundred dollars For the salary of the librarian as secretary of the library commission, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixteen, section one, revised stat-	I,200 00
	utes, three hundred dollars For the salary of the assistant librarian, as pro- vided by chapter one hundred and sixteen, sec- tion one, revised statutes, twelve hundred dol-	300 00
	lars	1,200 00
	MAINE STATE PRISON.	
	For salary of warden, as provided in chapter one hundred sixteen, section one, revised statutes,	
	eighteen hundred dollars	1,800 00

48**4**

.

- **485** Снар. 151

For salaries of subordinate officers of Maine state prison, as provided by chapter fifty-four, public laws of nineteen hundred seven, nine thousand six hundred dollars 9,600 00 SEA AND SHORE FISHERIES. For salary of commissioner of sea and shore fisheries, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixteen, section one, revised statutes, fifteen hundred dollars 1,500 00 SECRETARY OF STATE. For salary of secretary of state, as provided by chapter one hundred and fifty-nine, public laws of nineteen hundred and five, twenty-five hundred dollars 2,500 00 For salary of deputy secretary of state, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixteen, section one, revised statutes, fifteen hundred dollars 1,500 00 STATE AUDITOR. For salary of state auditor, as provided by chapter one hundred and forty-seven, public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, twenty-five hundred dollars 2,500 00 STATE TREASURER. For the salary of the state treasurer, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixteen, section one, revised statutes, two thousand dollars... 2,000 00 STATE SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC SCHOOLS. For the salary of state superintendent of public schools, as provided by chapter one hundred and seventy-one, public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, twenty-five hundred dollars.. 2,500 00 For the salary of the clerk in office of state superintendent of public schools, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixteen, section one, revised statutes, one thousand dollars I,000 00 For salary of stenographer and extra clerk as provided by chapter one hundred and twentyfive, resolves of nineteen hundred and three, five hundred dollars 500 00

Снар. 151

486

•

SUPERIOR COURTS.

	SUPERIOR COURTS.	
the cha rev For for cha	the salary of justice of superior court, for e county of Cumberland, as provided by apter one hundred and sixteen, section one, vised statutes, three thousand dollars the salary of justice of the superior court the county of Kennebec, as provided by apter one hundred and sixteen, section one, vised statutes, twenty-five hundred dollars	3,000 00 2,500 00
	STATE LIQUOR COMMISSIONER.	
as tee	the salary of the state liquor commissioner, provided by chapter one hundred and six- n, section one, revised statutes, fifteen hun- ed dollars	1,500 00
	SUPREME JUDICIAL COURTS.	
juo dre foi For	the salary of eight justices of the supreme dicial court, as provided by chapter one hun- ed and sixteen, section one, revised statutes, ity thousand dollars	40,000 00
-	ction one, revised statutes, twenty-five hun-	
dre For pro sec	ed dollars the salaries of stenographers to justices, as ovided by chapter one hundred and sixteen, tion one, revised statutes, twelve thousand	2,500 00
/d'o	llars	12,000 00
as tee	SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC BUILDING salary of superintendent of public buildings, provided by chapter one hundred and six- en, section one, revised statutes, twelve hun- ed dollars	S. 1,200 00
	MAINE INSANE HOSPITAL,	
ph ma on	the salary of superintendent, four assistant ysicians, internes, steward and treasurer, atron and chaplains, as provided by chapter e hundred and sixteen, section one, revised atutes, seven thousand nine hundred dollars	7,900 00
	unting to the sum of one hundred and sixty- thousand eight hundred dollars Approved March 13, 1909.	\$166,800 00